Southwest Suburban Sewer District Commissioner’s M eeting
August 19, 2008

Commissioner Hilsen called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Commissioner Scott Hilsen General Manager Ron Hall
Commissioner William Tracy Attorney Eric Frimodt
Commissioner Tony Genzale Engineer Craig Chambers

Engineer Erik Waligorski
Engineer Ken Nilson

Also in attendance were Katy Isaksen and afew residents of ULID 79-P2.

Changes or Additionsto the Agenda — Four additions to the executive section of the agenda. 1)
Update on negotiations with SPU. 2) Employee grievance. 3) Fish property update, and 4) Nichols
lawsuit.

Acknowledge Written Communications — None.
Consent Agenda

After brief discussion, M/S/P approving the Consent Agenda.
o Approval of the Minutes of the July 15™, 2008 meeting.
o Approva and Signing of the Accounts Payable Vouchers & Payrall
= Vouchers audited and certified by the Auditing Officer as required by RCW
42.24.080, and those expense reimbursement claims certified as required by RCW
42.24.090, have been recorded on listings that have been made available to the
Board. Vouchers are included in the attached lists, and further described as
follows:
= Maintenance voucher numbers 08.0862 through 08.098 in the total amount of
$374,088.33.
= Construction voucher numbers 08.0088 through 08.0105 in the total amount of
$1,710,310.01.

Business Agenda

| saksen presented a Contract Customer Charge Analysis. She described the methodology used in
calculating monthly charges for both City of Seattle and Valley View Sewer District. Based on
the analysis, Isaksen proposed an increase of $1.36 from $14.16/month to $15.52/month for
Valley View Sewer District and an increase of $1.20 from $16.67/month to $17.87/month for the
City of Seattle. After lengthy discussion, the Board decided to postpone making a decision until
after discussing the current negotiations with SPU that will be covered during executive session.

At the July 17", 2008 commissioners meeting, a Public Hearing on the proposed Final
Assessment Roll for Utility Local Improvement District No. 79-P2 was held. Based on protests

C:\OICEL\O1DrpBox\2008-08-19.doc 1



and objections made by certain property owners, the Board requested that Hall review alternative
assessment methodologies for the Board's review at the August 19" Board meeting. This
analysis would include assessment methodologies based on (1) sguare footage, (2) equal
assessments, (2) linear feet and (4) zone and termini. Hall submitted the analysis, including a
fifth option, which was calculated at 50% equal assessment and 50% square footage with no
resident paying over $20,393.87 which was the amount of the proposed per lot assessment for all
properties within the ULID. Hall’s report indicated that this last option would result in the
District having to absorb an additional $124,136.50 in projects costs as a District expense, which
would reduce the assessments to be paid by the property owners with smaller lots. After lengthy
discussion of the various assessment methodologies, and after carefully considering the protests
and objections made by the property owners at the ULID hearing on July 17, 2008, the Board
modified the assessment methodology so that assessments would be based on 50% equal
assessment and 50% sguare footage assessment with no resident paying over $20,393.87 which
was the original amount of the per parcel assessment contained in the preliminary assessment
roll. M/S/P approving Resolution No 2008-14. The Board directed that Attachment A to
Resolution No. 2008-14 shall be revised to reflect the change in assessment methodol ogy.

Chambers, Nilsen and Waligorski reviewed their written status reports with the Board.

Hall requested authorization to proceed with the advertisement of the Chelsea Park Sewer -
Phase 11 project. Thisisfor spot repairsin eight locations within the Chelsea Park CIPP project.
After brief discussion, M/S/P approving the request and to advertise in the Daily Journal of
Commerce. Roth Hill was asked to do a cost comparison between digging up and repairing the
sewer pipe versus pipe bursting the section of sewer pipe in front of Huckleberry Square
Restaurant on SW Ambaum Blvd.

Waligorski requested approval for the change order from Roth Hill for additional work at Lift
Station 2 rehabilitation project. The Board asked Hall if he thought the additional costs were
justified. Hall stated that he thought most of the additional costs were reasonable, but that he did
not agree with some of the electrical construction charges, and that Roth Hill did not provide a
breakdown of cost as he had requested. Hall recommended approving up to the $64,000.00
change order request, and that he would work with Roth Hill in clarifying all of the costs. After
lengthy discussion, M/S/P approving the request.

Hall submitted Resolution 2008-17 for Lift Station 17 elimination project as complete. After
brief discussion, M/S/P approving the request.

Hall submitted a scope and budget from BHC to develop District Standards for engineering
consultant services in the amount of $17,819.00. This project will standardize the bidding and
construction requirements and update the Project Manual and Standard Specifications Manual.
After brief discussion, M/S/P approving the request.

Hall submitted a scope and budget from BHC for engineering services for the Emergency
Generator Replacements at Lift Stations 11 & 14 in the amount of $12,549.00. Hall explained
that the two generators are approximately 30 years old and are budgeted for replacement. After
brief discussion, M/S/P approving the request.

C:\OICEL\O1DrpBox\2008-08-19.doc 2



Hall requested approval to accept Evergreen Heights Phase 1 project as partially complete and
allow residents with failed or failing septic systems to connect to the sewer system. Hall stated
that before allowing the residents to connect to the sanitary sewer, they would be required to sign
an installment plan. After brief discussion, M/S/P approving the request.

Hall requested authorization to allow temporary service from one resident and one commercial
structure on the south side of SW 208" Street. These properties are within Midway Sewer
District, but would naturally gravity into the new sewer service line being installed for ULID 79-
P2. Hall also requested authorization to discuss de-annexation of these two properties and one
other additional property from Midway Sewer District to SWSSD. After brief discussion, M/S/P
approving the request.

Hall requested authorization to send himself, Baker and Sanchez to the IACC Wenatchee
Conference on November 5-7, 2008. After brief discussion, M/S/P approving the request.

Hall submitted Resolution 2008-18 Donatelli Short Plat, Developer Extension as complete.
After brief discussion, M/S/P approving the request.

Commissioner’s Commentsor Reports—

Commissioner Tracy noted that his son, Matt Tracy, had just received a scholarship from
Washington Association of Sewer and Water Districts (WASWD).

Commissioner Tracy also mentioned that on September 9" at Highline Water District, the
WASWD Emergency Preparedness Committee will be meeting. Tracy thought it would be a
good idea for the new Safety Coordinator to be involved.

Manager’'s Commentsor Reports—
Hall informed the Board that he had filled the Electrician/Instrumentation Technician position
with Mike McManus and stated that the District is fortunate to attract someone with such talent,

expertise and experience.

Hall was also excited to report and wanted to congratulate Darren Hill and Scott Delibero for
both successfully passing the Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator Group IV certification exam.

Public Comment — None

Executive Session -

At approximately 7:52 p.m., Commissioner Hilsen indicated that the Board would be moving into an
Executive Session. Frimodt announced that the purpose of the Executive Session would be to update the
Board on the following issues: 1) status of negotiations with Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) (potential

litigation), 2) employee grievance relating to payment issues while on military leave (pending
grievance), 3) Fish property potential purchase update (acquisition of real property), and 4) the Nichols

C:\OICEL\O1DrpBox\2008-08-19.doc 3



lawsuit (pending litigation). Frimodt requested that Chambers sit in the executive session for
discussions pertaining to negotiations with (SPU). Chambers was excused from the Executive Session
at the conclusion of the discussion of the SPU matter.

The initial estimate of the length of the Executive Session was 20 minutes. The Executive Session
concluded at 8:43 p.m. Since no one from the public was present, no formal announcement of the
extension of the Executive Session was provided.
Commissioner Hilsen indicated that the Board would be moving back into General Session to consider
the issue of Contract Customer Charges as discussed at the beginning of the Business Agenda. After
brief discussion, M/S/P approving the Contract Customer Rate increase.
Set the next Public Meeting, Datesand Times:
Commissioner'sMeetings ~ August 28", 2008 at 12:00 p.m. (Special Meeting)
September 9™, 2008 at 6:00 p.m.
September 23, 2008 at 6:00 p.m.

Adjournment

The meeting was ended at 8:48 p.m.

Attest:

Scott Hilsen ___Approve
President and Commissioner ___Oppose
William Tracy ___Approve
Vice-President and Commissioner ____Oppose
Tony Genzale ___Approve

Secretary and Commissioner ____Oppose

C:\OICEL\O1DrpBox\2008-08-19.doc 4



